DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living

14, 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR	COMPLETION
	Specific Deficiencies	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE
,		4	1
	The State Report incorporates by reference		5/22/2013
	and also cites the findings specified in the		5/22/2023
	Federal Report.		
	An unannounced Complaint Survey was		
	conducted at this facility from April 11, 2023		
	through April 14, 2023. The deficiencies		
	contained in this report are based on		
	observation, interviews, review of clinical		
	records and other facility documentation as		
	indicated. The facility census on the first day of		
	the survey was 74. The survey sample totaled		
	3 residents.		
	Abbreviations/definitions used in this report		
	are as follows:		
	Camified Numer Aids (CNA)		
	Certified Nurse Aide (CNA);		
	Director of Human Resources (DOHR);		
	Director of Nursing (DON);		
	Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN);		
3201	Registered Nurse (RN).		
3201	Booulations for Chilled and Internal State Co.		
3201.1.0	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities	Corrective Action:	
3201.1.0	raciines	. Corrective action has been ensured by	
3201.1.2	Samo	the Executive Director. Director of	
3201.1.2	Scope	Nursing has submitted paperwork that	
	Number feelities shall be subtent to II	was omitted to the Delaware Board of	
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code	Nursing Home Administrators. The	
		Director of Nursing uploaded the	
	requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long	required document to Delpros, and the	
		Executive Director mailed the	
	Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as	document priority express mail with a	
	the regulatory requirements for skilled and	signature that document was received	
		by the Delaware Board of Nursing	
	Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby	Home Administrators.	
		Idanie i de la compania de la compa	
	referred to, and made part of this Regulation,	Identification of other residents:	
	as if fully set out herein. All applicable code	. All residents have the potential to be	

Provider's Signature

Vare

Title Executing Director Date 5/8/2023

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 2

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living

14, 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.	affected. Residents will be protected by ensuring that the facility will have full-time administrator or	
3201.5.0	Cross refer F600, F607, and F609.	management personnel in charge of the facility.	
3201.5.1	Personnel/Administrative	System Changes: . The Root Cause of the concern was a	
3201.5.2	The administrator(s) shall be responsible for complying with all applicable laws and regulations.	failure to follow through and make sure that all documentation was turned in to the Delaware Board of Nursing Home administrators so that	
-	Each nursing facility shall have a full-time administrator. When an administrator will be temporarily absent for a period of two weeks or more, a management employee shall be designated to be in charge. The Division shall be notified in writing upon such designation.	the temporary license could be granted to the Director of Nursing. Moving forward the Executive Director or designee will follow up to make sure that all documentation has been submitted to the Delaware Board of Nursing Home Administrators in a	
	This requirement was not met as evidenced	timely manner.	
	by: Based on interview and email, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the facility had a full-time Delaware licensed Nursing Home Administrator approved by the Delaware Board of Nursing Home Administrators since the last administer departed the facility in September 2022. Findings include: On 4/18/23 at 9:53 AM, the Surveyor received an email from E1 (DON) which stated, "My application is still pending." The email	Success Evaluation: A random sample of employees will be completed by the Executive Director or designee to ensure that the facility has a full-time administrator or management employee that is always in charge. Audits will have a goal of 100% compliance; Audits will be completed weekly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, and then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations.	
	contained an attachment which was the State of Delaware's Division of Professional Regulation's "Application Status" for the temporary nursing home Administrator license with a submission date of 9/8/22. The status	Additional audits will be completed as needed based upon the level of compliance.	

Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living 14, 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR	COMPLETION
<u></u>	Specific Deficiencies	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE
	for this application stated, "Deficient", thus,	T	
1	the facility failed to have a full-time		
	Administrator since the departure of the last		
	· ·		
	Administrator in September 2022.		
	4/19/23 3:15 PM – Findings were reviewed and		
	confirmed by phone with E1 (DON) and E15		1
	(ED).		
3201.6.0	Services to Residents		
2004 5 0			
3201.6.9	Communicable Diseases	Corrective Action:	
2204 6 6 7		•Corrective actions have been ensured	
3201.6.9.2	Specific Requirements for Tuberculosis	by the Director of Nursing. Employee	
		E12 had the QuantiFeron done on	
3201.6.9.2.4	Minimum requirements for pre-employment	11/30/2022 with result on 12/2/2022.	
	tuberculosis (TB) testing require all employees	The result showed that E12 was	
	to have a base line two step tuberculin skin test	Negative. Employee E11 has been	
	(TST) or single Interferon Gamma Release	offered the two-step tuberculin skin	
	Assay (IGRA or TB blood test) such as	test to satisfy the pre-employment	
	QuantiFeron. Any required subsequent testing	screening requirement.	
	according to risk category shall be in		
	accordance with the recommendations of the	Identification of other residents:	
	Centers for Disease Control and Prevention of	• All Residents have the potential to be	
	the U.S. Department of Health and Human	affected. Residents will be protected	
	Services. Should the category of risk change,	by ensuring that all employees are	
	which is determined by the Division of Public	offered the pre-employment	
	Health, the facility shall comply with the	tuberculosis (TB) testing and have	
	recommendations of the Center for Disease	documentation to that effect. A 100%	
	Control for the appropriate risk category.	audit of all employees to ensure pre-	
		employment TB testing has been	
2224 6 2 2 2 2	Any person having a positive skin test, but a	completed. All staff members noted	
3201.6.9.2.4.2	negative X-ray shall receive an annual	without pre-employment TB screening	
	evaluation for signs and symptoms of active TB	identified because of this audit were	
	if they cannot provide documentation of	removed from schedule and offered TB	
	completion of treatment for LTBI (latent TB	testing.	
	infection).	Life and the second sec	

Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 4

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living

14, 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPL CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES DA		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1	
	This requirement was not met as evidenced	System Changes:	1	
	by:	•The Root Cause of the concern was a	II.	
		failure to obtain the pre-employment		
	Based on interview and review of the facility	TB screening for Employee E11. The		
	documentation, it was determined that for two	facility system for TB Screening has		
	(E10 and E11) out of 10 sampled employees,	been updated to include an		
	the facility failed to ensure employees met the	Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) meeting		
	minimum pre-employment requirements for	involving the Administrator, Human		
	tuberculosis screening. Findings include:	Resources Director, Director of	AL .	
		Nursing, and Infection Preventionist to		
	4/14/23 1:30 PM – During an interview with	monitor pre-employment screening of		
	E16 (DOHR) the following employee personnel	staff members to ensure that all		
	records were reviewed and E16 confirmed that	requirements for TB screening of		
	the facility did not perform the minimum pre-	facility staff are met. Moving forward,		
	employment TB screen for the following	all new hires will complete the 2 step		
	employees:	PPD or the single interferon Gamma		
		Release Assay such as QuantiFERON.		
	1. E12 (Agency CNA) – The first day in the	The facility policy for "Tuberculosis,		
	facility was 2/28/23. A chest x-ray report (CXR)	Employee screening" (rev. 02.2017)	1	
	report for TB screening, dated 2/19/19, result	was reviewed and found to meet		
	was "No active disease in the chest." There was	professional standards. The Director of		
	lack of evaluation for signs and symptoms of	Nursing or Designee will complete		
(#.	TB.	education for all staff requirements.		
		The nursing management team will		
	2. E11 (CNA) – The first day in the facility was	provide oversight to ensure ongoing		
	3/7/23. A CXR report for TB screening, dated	compliance.		
	9/26/20, result was "No acute process in			
	chest". There was lack of evaluation for	Success Evaluation:		
	signs and symptoms of TB.	•A random sample of 10% of		
	Signs and Symptoms of Tor	employees will be completed by the	1	
	4/19/23 3:15 PM – Findings were reviewed and	Director of Nursing or designee to	M.	
	confirmed telephonically with E1 (DON) and	ensure that all employees meet the	1	
	E15 (ED).	regulatory requirement for pre-		
	L13 (L0).	employment TB screening; Audits will		
		have a goal of 100% compliance; Audits		
		will be completed weekly until 100%		
		compliance is achieved for 3	.I	
		consecutive evaluations, then weekly	1	
		until 100% compliance and then		

Provider's Signature

_Title Executive Director Date 2013



STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living

14, 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR	COMPLETION
	Specific Deficiencies	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE
		monthly until 100% compliance is	1
		achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations.	
		Additional audits will be completed as	1
		needed based upon the level of	1
		compliance. The results of the audits	1
		will be reviewed by the Quality	
		Assurance Team.	
l6 Del. Code,	The purpose of the criminal background check	Corrective Action:	
Ch. 11 Sub-	and drug screening requirements of this	•Corrective actions have been ensured	
Chapter IV	section and § 1146 of this title is the protection	by the Administrator. Employee E13	
	of the safety and well-being of residents of this	has now had fingerprinting completed	
	State who use the services of home health	with no concerns noted on the	
	agencies, hospice agencies, or personal	employee background check.	
	assistance services agencies licensed under	Employee E10 has been taken off the	
	this title or who employ a person to provide	schedule and will not return to work	
	care in a private residence. These sections	until a fingerprinting is completed.	
l l	must be construed broadly to accomplish this		
1141	purpose.	Identification of Other Residents:	
1141	Criminal haskensund sharts	•All Residents have the potential to be	
	Criminal background checks.	affected. Residents will be protected	
	(a) Purpose. —	by ensuring that all employees meet	
		the regulatory requirement for pre-	
	The purpose of the criminal background check and drug screening requirements of this	employment screening and	
	section and § 1142 of this title is the	fingerprinting. A 100% audit of	
	protection of the safety and well-being of	employee background checks has been	
	residents of long-term care facilities licensed	completed to ensure proper completion of pre-employment	
	pursuant to this chapter. These sections shall		
	be construed broadly to accomplish this	screening and fingerprinting. This audit	
	purpose.	identified several employees that did	
	haihoae.	not have fingerprinting completed; the	
	(b) Definitions. —	fingerprinting has since been	
	(v) vejimuons. —	completed for these employees as	
		required	
	(7) "SBI" means the State Bureau of	required.	

Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 6

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living 14. 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

COMPLETION

DATE

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES		
		•The Root Cause of the concern was a		
	(c) An employer may not employ an applicant for work in a private residence before	as required for Employee E13, and		

obtaining a criminal history. Upon request, the | Employee E10. The facility system for criminal history must be provided to the person for whom the services are to be provided, or to the person's authorized the applicant's representative upon commencement of work.

Residents

- (d) The requirements of subsection (c) of this section may be suspended for 60 days if the employer wishes to employ the applicant on a conditional basis.
- (1) Before an employer may offer conditional employment, the employer must receive verification that the applicant has been fingerprinted by the SBI for purposes of the criminal history.

This requirement was not met as evidenced bv:

Based on review of facility personnel records and interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that two (E13 and E10) out of 10 sampled employees had fingerprinting done prior to working in the facility. Findings include:

4/14/23 1:30 PM - During an interview with E16 (DOHR) the following employee personnel records were reviewed and E16 confirmed the lack of fingerprinting for each employee:

1. E13 (Agency CNA) – the first day working at the facility was 7/1/21.

a ıg ıd pre-employment screenings fingerprinting has been updated to ensure that no employee begins working until their fingerprinting is completed. The facility policy for "Background Screening Investigations" (rev. 3.2019) was reviewed and found to meet professional standards. The Designee Administrator or complete education for all human resources staff regarding the preemployment background screening investigations policy. administrator will provide oversight to ensure ongoing compliance.

Success Evaluation:

•A random sample of 10% of employees will be completed by the Director of Nursing or designee to ensure that all employees meet the regulatory requirement for preemployment screening fingerprinting; Audits will have a goal of 100% compliance; Audits will be completed daily until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then 3 times a week until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then weekly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, and then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations. Additional audits will be completed as

Provider's Signature

Title Executive Director Date 5/08/23



DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living

14, 2023

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April

DATE	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	SECTION
	needed based upon the level of compliance. The results of the audits will be reviewed by the Quality	2. E10 (Agency RN) - the first day working at the facility was 3/9/23.	
	Assurance Team.	4/19/23 3:15 PM – Findings were reviewed and confirmed telephonically with E1 (DON) and E15 (ED)	
	Assurance ream.	confirmed telephonically with E1 (DON) and E15	



(4).			

PRINTED: 05/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085021		B. WING		С	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		14/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F 00	00		
	conducted at this fathrough April 14, 20 contained in this reginterviews, review of facility documentation census on the first of survey sample total Abbreviations/definition as follows: Assistant Director of Clinical Specialist (Cramily Member (FM Forensic Nurse (FM Forensic Nurse Example Director of Nursing Interim Executive Director of Nursing Interim Executive Director of Nurse (FM Medical Doctor (MD Registered Nurse (FM Staff Development (FM Staff Deve	omplaint Survey was acility from April 11, 2023 (23). The deficiencies cort are based on observation, of clinical records and other on as indicated. The facility day of the survey was 74. The ed 3 (three) residents. Itions used in this report are If Nursing (ADON); CS); (I); (F 60			5/26/23
ABORATORY		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
	cally Signed			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		05/08/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

05/08/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085021	B. WING		04/14/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 600	treat the resident's §483.12(a) The face §483.12(a)(1) Not uphysical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview other documents as that for one (R1) or reviewed for an allefacility failed to ensabuse. R1 stated to the night of 4/8/23 a hospital for evaluat records revealed the sustained were confindings include: Cross refer F607 and Review of the R1's 4/6/23 - R1 was ad hospital. 4/6/23 1:00 AM - TI Physical completed where they are, but (awake, alert and oplace and time), rescommands".	medical symptoms. ility must- use verbal, mental, sexual, or or on; NT is not met as evidenced or, record review and review of sindicated, it was determined at of three sampled residents egation of sexual abuse, the ure that R1 was free from that she was raped by a male and was transferred to the ion. Review of the hospital at R1 was harmed, as injuries assistent with sexual assault.	F 600	Corrective Action: R1 is no longer a resident in this factor There is no opportunity for correction this resident. All facility staff were educated on absprevention, maintaining evidence of crime, and all staff members are to undergo pre-employment background checks before they are employed. Identification of other Residents: All Residents have the potential to baffected. All Residents have been interviewed Social Services to determine any oth concerns related to abuse, neglect, residents rights. No new concerns widentified during these interviews. Residents will be protected by ensure that all employees receive education abuse prevention, maintaining evided crime, and making sure that pre-employment screening is done for new employees. An updated background check has becompleted for all male employees. System Changes: The Root Cause of the concern was failure to ensure that R1 was free from the concern was fai	n for use a nd e I by ner or vere ring n on ence of for all been	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085021			C 04/14/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	04/14/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 600	rape. 4/9/23 8:09 PM - Forensic Nurse Exexamination was in FN1 reported it to 8:09 PM. 4/9/23 8:15 PM - A "Resident's daught stated her mother that she was violated the night. Supervision resident sent to the 4/9/23 8:40 PM - Department Physic History of Preserthe middle (sic) the her room at the fact her prone and rectapenetration Physically acute distress, reclapenetration superthighs, vagina, posibleeding. Mainly semild swelling of the "" 4/9/23 10:06 PM - Report documented Description of with PM, R1's daughter Physicall superthights and physically superthights and physical phys	Review of the Hospital's aminer's Sexual Assault nitiated by FN1 (RN, FNE), aw enforcement on 4/9/23 at a Progress Note documented, ser visiting this evening and made a complain (sic) to her ed sexually by a male during or notified MD, DON and ER for evaluation." The Hospital's Emergency sian Record documented, "at Illness She reported that in a night, male individual entered sility, vaginally and then turned ally penetrated her with penile ical Exam General: No ining in stretcher Neurologic: X3 Assessment and Plan: left shoulder pain ED examined by forensic nurse. Sibly of anus without obvious een to be bruising injuries, with labia. No obvious lacerations	F 600	concerns of sexual abuse. The facility policy for Abuse Preven program (Rev. 12.2016) was review and found to meet professional start. The facility system for managing the Development Program has been up to include a monthly review of abus concerns and abuse prevention pol compliance in the quarterly Quality. Assurance and Performance. Improvement (QAPI) committee meetings. If concerns in abuse previs identified, an action plan will be in Moving forward all concerns regard allegations of abuse, neglect, or mistreatment will be reviewed with the Inter departmental team in the daily clinical meeting to ensure appropriatinvestigation and reporting. The Executive Director or Designee complete education of all staff regard the policy for abuse prevention, and maintaining evidence of a crime. The Executive director or Designee provide oversight to ensure ongoing compliance with pre-employment screening. Success Evaluation: An initial 100% audit of all staff mem will be completed by the Executive Director or designee to ensure that a staff members are educated on Abust prevention, and maintaining evidence crime per facility policy; then a 100% of all new staff members will be completed weekly until 100% complis achieved for 3 consecutive evaluation every other week until 100%	ved indards. e staff odated e icy vention iitiated. ing he te will rding will hbers all se ie of audit iance

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085021	B. WING				14/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING			25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 POSSUM PARK ROAD EWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	(sic) that she was to night. I went to her happened, she stat morning. She then asked her if she repsaid no. I called the her on the shift bed on duty. I asked the and she said no. I with us when I asked 4/10/23 4:25 AM - I documented, "Hi presenteddue to assaulted while she facility (SNF) vagin penetration. Her vi was seen by forens were done there is superficial injury to mostly seem to be swelling of the labia asked to admit patiGeneral: No acu and oriented X 3 assault of adult Serecommendations: Exposure Prophyla transmitted disease 4/10/23 5:09 PM - I Discharge Summal oxygen levels in the an adult as primary respectively. The sHospital Course: hypoxia (low oxyge secondary to influe	ouched inappropriately last room and I asked her what red she was raped in the changed it was midnight. I ported to the nurse and she enurse who was working with rause he was the same nurse eresident if he was the one der daughter was in the room ed the resident". Hospital History and Physical istory of Present IllnessShe ounfortunately being sexually ewas at a skilled nursing ally and rectally with penile tal signs were stableShe is conursing. Autographs (sic) evidence of significant pelvis thighs, vagina, anus, bruising injuries with mild a(Name of the Hospital) was entPhysical Exam te distressNeurologic: Alert Assessment/PlanSexual en by forensic nursing for for antibiotic and PEP (Post xis to HIV and other sexually	F 6	600	compliance is achieved for 3 conse evaluations, then monthly until 100 compliance is achieved for 3 conse evaluations. Additional audits will be completed as needed based upon level of compliance. The results of audits will be reviewed by the Qual Assurance team. An initial 100% audit of all staff me will be completed by the Executive Director or designee to ensure that staff members have pre-employme background check completed and Then, a 100% audit of all new staff members will be completed weekly 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then mon until 100% compliance is achieved consecutive evaluations. Additiona will be completed as needed based the level of compliance. The results audits will be reviewed by the Qual Assurrance Team.	ecutive e the the the ity mbers all ent on file. thly for 3 I audits I upon s of the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		E SURVEY MPLETED
		085021	B. WING		1	C 14/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607 SS=E	lungs)discharged presented back to the sexually assaulted SNF She was seegiven antibiotics and 4/13/23 5:38 PM - A confirmed that their Examination was	to rehab on 4/6, who he hospital on 4/9 after being vaginally and rectally at her en by forensic nursing and d HIV prophylaxis [PEP]". An interview with FN1 results of the Sexual Assault onsistent with sexual assault. Findings were reviewed with ON), and E3 (CS) during the capture Abuse/Neglect Policies (1)-(5)(ii)(iii) fility must develop and colicies and procedures that: with the property abuse, ation of residents and resident property, onlish policies and procedures such allegations, and de training as required at	F 600			5/26/23

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	MPLETED	
		085021	B. WING _			C 14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	1 04/	14/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	§483.12(b)(5)(ii) Premployee rights, as (3) of the Act. §483.12(b)(5)(iii) Pretaliation, as define (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview indicated, it was de to develop and imperocedures for repeallegation of rape. Cross refer F600 at Review of the facility Suspicion of a Crim 2017, stated, "Res Program, with a revistated, "12. All st following points relaconsidered a 'cover' crime' as defined by which the facility is report a reasonable frames required for and how to recogning Possible (but not reg. Employee rights reporting; and h. Ecomplaint against the complaint against the complaint staff training: 4/12/23 11:10 AM -	orsting a conspicuous notice of defined at section 1150B(d) Trohibiting and preventing ed at section 1150B(d)(1) and NT is not met as evidenced and other documentation as termined that the facility failed lement written policies and ort of suspicion of a crime; an Findings include:	F 60	Corrective Action: Resident R1 is no longer a resider facility. There is no opportunity for correction for this resident. All facility staff were educated on A Prohibition, timely reporting of sus a Crime, and maintaining the integevidence. Identification of other Residents: All Residents have the potential to affected. All residents were intervised Social Services or designee to detany concerns related to abuse, near resident's rights. No new concerns identified. Residents will be protected by ensidential employees continue to be educated on Abuse prevention/protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence. System Changes: The Root Cause of the concerns we failure to ensure that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were preducated on Abuse prevention/Protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were protimely reporting of suspicious crime maintaining the integrity of evidence that staffs were protimely reporting of suspicious crime that staffs were protimely reporting the integrity of evidence that staffs w	abuse picion of rity of be ewed by ermine glect, or were uring hibition, e., and e.e.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1111		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095024			•		
		085021	B. WING			04/	14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 POSSUM PARK ROAD IEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	content of the Abus employees with E4. training did not included components, as star Reporting Suspicion 2. The facility failed requirements for a state Agency of sexual abuse. There was lack of exidentified the above crime and they failed local law enforcement to 10:00 AM and 12:00 after the facility failed as required to local 3. The facility failed process for maintain Review of the above to include a written ensure to maintain in a suspicious crime.	e Prohibition training for all E4 confirmed that the ade the required training ated in the above policy titled in of a Crime. to implement reporting suspicious crime: the facility filed an incident with encerning R1's allegation of a crime allegation was a suspected do to report this immediately to ent. In interview with E1 (DON) of the place on 4/10/23 between D PM; greater than 16 hours ame aware of the allegation of iled to report this immediately	Fe	607	and found to meet professional sta The facility policy for reporting susp of crime (Rev. 7.2017) was reviewed found to meet professional standar. The facility policy on maintaining the integrity of evidence was reviewed found to meet professional standar. The Executive Director or designed educate all staff on Abuse prohibition reporting suspicious crime, and maintaining the integrity of evidence. The facility system for managing the development program has been up to include a monthly review of abuse concerns and abuse prevention pole compliance at the quarterly Quality. Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee mell concerns are identified an action will be initiated. Success Evaluation: A random sample of 10% of staff members will be interviewed by the Executive Director or designee to enthat staff members have the require training for Abuse prohibition, reports uspicion of a crime, and maintaining integrity of evidence per policy. The 10% of staffs will be interviewed we until 100% compliance is achieved consecutive evaluations, then every week until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved based upon the level of compliance. The results of the audit additional audits will be completed and the deded based upon the level of compliance. The results of the audit and the a	e staff dated e icy eeting. plan ensure ed ting the n, ekly for 3 y other ieved ons. as	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING				C 14/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0001	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	14/2020
NAIVIE OF I	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER				55 POSSUM PARK ROAD		
MILLCRO	OFT LIVING				EWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	,		F 6	07	be reviewed by the Quality Assuran	ce	
			F 6	09	team.		5/26/23
		nse to allegations of abuse, , or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, net mistreatment, include source and misapper are reported immed hours after the allegs that cause the allegs erious bodily injury the events that cause abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including to adult protective server for jurisdiction in longer and the administration of the administrator of officials (including to adult protective server).	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown repriation of resident property, liately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in , or not later than 24 hours if se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides age-term care facilities) in ate law through established					
	designated represed accordance with State Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correction. This REQUIREMENT by:	rt the results of all administrator or his or her ntative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified we action must be taken. IT is not met as evidenced record review and review of			Corrective Action:		
		entation, it was determined			R1 is no longer a resident in the fac	ility₅	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY
		085021	B. WING			С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		14/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	reviewed for an alle facility failed to ensi involving sexual abit For R1, the facility vallegation of rape of PM and the facility flaw enforcement and Findings include: Cross refer to F600 Review of the facility Suspicion of a Crim 2017, stated, "4." based on the events be as follows: a. If the bodily injury, the sustimmediately for not individual first suspection.c. 'Serious bodily involving:(4) sexual abuse" Review of the facility Investigation and Reform of July 2017, stated, violation of abuse but no later than: a. violation involve abut bodily injury" Review of the R1's of 4/6/23 - R1 was adminospital.	of three sampled residents regation of sexual abuse, the sure that an alleged violation use was reported immediately was made aware of an a 4/9/23 at approximately 5:30 failed to report it timely to local and to the State Survey Agency.	F 6	There is no opportunity for conthis resident. All facility staff were educated requirements for a suspicious Identification of other Resider All Residents have the potent affected. All residents have be interviewed by Social Service determine any other concerns reporting a suspicious crime. concerns were identified during interviews. Residents will be protected by that staff members are educa reporting alleged violation invosuspicion of crime immediated policy. System Changes: The Root Cause of the concerfailure to educate staff properly policy for reporting a suspicion local law enforcement and the survey agency. The facility policy for Reporting of a crime (Rev. 7.2017) was and found to meet professional All facility staff are to be educated requirements for timely reporting suspicion of crime. The facility system for managed development program has been to include a monthly review of concerns and compliance with requirements in the quarterly of the concerns and compliance with requirements in the quarterly of the concerns and compliance with requirements in the quarterly of the concerns and compliance with requirements in the quarterly of the concerns are identified an accompliance with requirement (QAPI) committed in the quarterly of the concerns are identified an accompliance with requirement and represent (QAPI) committed in the quarterly of the concerns are identified an accompliance with requirement and represent (QAPI) committed in the quarterly of the concerns are identified an accompliance with requirement and represent (QAPI) committed in the quarterly of the concerns are identified an accompliance with requirement and represent its properties.	d on reporting crime. Ints: ial to be een s to related to No new ng these removed all standards. The reporting control of the staff en updated abuse reporting quality The removed all standards. The removed all standards are on updated abuse reporting quality The removed all standards are on updated abuse reporting quality The removed all standards are on updated abuse reporting quality The removed all standards are on updated abuse reporting quality	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
		085021	B WING_		l l	14/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	stated her mother in that she was violated the night. Supervisor resident sent to the 4/9/23 9:26 PM - Tl Agency an allegatic approximately 4 ho aware of R1's alleg approximately 5:30. There was lack of eidentified that the a of rape was a suspfailed to report it imenforcement. 4/9/23 10:06 PM - Report stated the for happened: At arouncement on urising stamother is having a touched inappropri room and I asked in the was raped in the twas midnight. It and the same nurse on he was the one and was in the room wiresident". 4/11/23 2:02 PM - With E1 (DON), E8 The Surveyor inquireporting was comenforcement of this	made a complain (sic) to her ed sexually by a male during or notified MD, DON and ER for evaluation." The facility reported to the State on of sexual abuse, urs after the facility was made ation on 4/9/23 at		will be initiated The Executive Director or designed complete education for all staff reporting of suspicion of a crim Success Evaluation: An initial 100% audit of staffs be Executive Director or designed completed to ensure that staffs educated on timely reporting or of crime to state agency and latenforcement per facility policy. 100% audit of newly hired staff completed weekly until 100% or is achieved for 3 consecutive of then every other week until 100 compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then monthly until compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations. Additional audits will completed as needed based unlevel of compliance. The result audits will be reviewed by the Executive the evaluation of all report of all will be completed by the Executive to the alleged abuse to all allegation of abuse is report per facility policy. The results of will be reviewed by the Quality team.	regarding e. y the will be are f suspicion W Then, a will be compliance valuations, 0% onsecutive 100% onsecutive vill be pon the s of the Quality eged abuse utive e of the ensure that ed timely of the audits	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING		C 04/14/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	04/14/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 609	notified on 4/10/23 PM, although the fa suspicious crime or PM. 4/14/23 3:30 PM - F	ge 10 between 10:00 AM and 12:00 cility was made aware of the 1 4/9/23 at approximately 5:30 Findings were reviewed with 2) during the Exit Conference.	F6	609		

	*	